
State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

April 2, 20 15 

JU.bltt~ttfttt~ <1rnnttttissiott 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

T ALLAI IASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 
/. 

Office of the General Counsel (Corbari) i[LfA 
Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach (Hicks) 
Office of Telecommunications (Casey)~ 

RE: Docket No. 140222-TC - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Tri-County 
Telephone, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.335(2), F.S., Application for 
Certificate of Authority, Section 364.3375(2), F.S. , Pay Telephone Service 
Providers, Rule 25-4.005 1, F.A.C., Current Certificate Holder Information, and 
Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., Customer Complaints. 

AGENDA: 04/ 16/15 -Regular Agenda - Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative -Vl 
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CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 
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Case Background w 

Staff opened Docket No. 140222-TC to initiate show cause proceedings against Tri
County Telephone, Inc. (Tri-County or Company) for apparent violations of Florida Statutes and 
Commission rules and regulations in fai ling to: maintain an operable pay telephone, reply to 
customer complaints, maintain current contact information with the Commission, and maintain 
current corporation status with the Florida Secretary of State. 
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Docket No. 140222-TC 
Date: April 2, 2015 

On January 14, 2015, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-15-0049-SC-TC1 (Show 
Cause Order), ordering Tri-County to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Order why it should not be penalized $2,000 or its Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 cancelled 
for apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 364.3375(2), Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Rules 
25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Pursuant to the Show 
Cause Order, Tri-County's response was due on February 4, 2015. On February 2, 2015, Tri
County filed a response to the Order to Show Cause, wherein it offered to submit a $300.00 
penalty to resolve the apparent violations and to voluntarily surrender its certificate.2 Finally, 
Tri-County is in compliance with Section 364.336, F.S., and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., having 
submitted its 2014 and 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees to the Commission on March 11, 2015. 

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Chapter 364, F.S., Rule 25-4.0051, F.A.C., and 
Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C. 

See Order No. PSC-15-0049-SC-TC, issued January 14, 2015, in Docket No. 140222-TC, In re: Initiation of 
show cause proceedings against Tri-County Telephone. Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.335(2), F.S .. 
Application for Certificate of Authority. Section 364.3375(2). F.S .. Pay Telephone Service Providers. Rule 25-
4.0051. F.A.C .. Current Certificate Holder Information. and Rule 25-22.032(6)(b). F.A.C .. Customer 
Complaints. 
See Document No. 00711-15, in Docket No. 140222-TC, Letter from Tri-County Telephone, Inc., dated 
January 27,2015, attached hereto as Attachment A. 
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Docket No. 140222-TC 
Date: April 2, 2015 

Issue I 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by Tri-County Telephone, 
Inc., to resolve the apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 364.3375(2), F.S., and Rules 
25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C.? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should accept the settlement offer proposed by Tri
County Telephone, Inc., to resolve the apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 
364.3375(2), F.S., and Rules 25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C. Tri-County should be 
required to remit a penalty in the amount of $300.00 to the Commission within fourteen (14) days 
from the date of the Commission Order. Tri-County's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 should 
be cancelled effective the date Tri-County's $300.00 payment is received by the Commission. Tri
County should identify the docket number and company name with its penalty payment, and the 
Commission should forward the penalty to the Florida Department of Financial Services for 
deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, F.S. 
(Corbari, Casey, Hicks) 

Staff Analysis: 

On February 2, 2015, Tri-County filed a letter in response to the Commission's Show 
Cause Order and offered to submit a $300.00 penalty and voluntarily surrender its certificate in 
an effort to fully resolve the apparent violations of Sections 364.335(2) and 364.3375(2), F.S., 
and Rules 25-4.0051 and 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C. In its response, Tri-County states that it 
stopped operating pay telephones in 2009, at which time Tri-County disconnected and removed 
all of its pay telephones. The pay telephone that is the subject of this complaint was thought to 
have been removed by Tri-County.3 Although Tri-County ceased operating pay telephones, it 
maintained its Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 and submitted its annual Regulatory 
Assessment Fees (RAFs). 

The goal of any show cause proceeding is to ensure compliance with Florida law and the 
Commission's rules and orders. Staff is recommending approval of the settlement proposed by 
Tri-County. Staff believes that the settlement proposal accomplishes this goal, as well as 
provides a remedy for apparent past violations. Staff further believes that the Commission's 
approval of the settlement is in the public interest. Staff believes that approval of the settlement 
offer will promote administrative efficiency and will avoid the time and expense of a hearing. 

4 

Between the initial reporting of the customer complaint and the issuance of the Commission's Show Cause 
Order, the pay telephone was removed by the property manager of the site where the pay telephone was located. 
On March 11, 20 15, Tri-County submitted its 2014 RAFs, including penalties and interest, as well as its RAFs 
for 2015. 
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Docket No. 140222-TC 
Date: April2, 2015 

Issue 1 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed settlement offer 
submitted by Tri-County. Tri-County should be required to remit a penalty in the amount of 
$300.00 to the Commission within fourteen (14) days from the date of the Commission Order. Tri
County's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903 should be cancelled effective the date Tri-County's 
$300.00 payment is received by the Commission. Tri-County should identify the docket number 
and company name with its penalty payment, and the Commission should forward the penalty to 
the Florida Department of Financial Services for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, F.S. 
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Docket No. 140222-TC 
Date: April 2, 2015 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If the Commission approves staffs recommendation in Issue 1, this docket 
should be administratively closed upon receipt of Tri-County Telephone, Inc.'s $300.00 penalty 
payment and cancellation ofTri-County's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903. (Corbari) 

Staff Analysis: If the Commission approves staffs recommendation in Issue 1, this docket 
should be administratively closed upon receipt of Tri-County Telephone, Inc.'s $300.00 penalty 
payment and cancellation ofTri-County's Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7903. 
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Attachment I 

FILED FEB 02, 2015 
DOCUMENT NO.'.'Ottf11-15 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

January 27. 20 IS 

Florid&~ Public Scrv•cc Commiss•on 
254 0 Stnunard Oak Rlvd. 

Tri-County Telephone Inc. 
P.O. Box 66781~ 

Pompano De~ch. Fl. 33066 
561· 705-5200 
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(~:Order No. PSC·15·0019·SC·TC /Docket No. l10222·TC ...., ~. 

''ORDERED by the Flonda Public Service Commission that Tli-County Telephone Comp.1ny.lnc. sho~ ,. 
laU'Sl~. in wrilln~ within ll day~ why it should not be J>enallu•d $2.000 or its Certificate No. 7903 
canct:>llcd ror violating S<'clions 364.335(2) and :164.3375(2), F.S., and Rules 25·4.0051 and 25· 
22.032(6)(b), F.A.C. Tri·County Telephone Company. Inc.'s rcs1)()nsc shall rcrercncc Dockcl No. 
140222-TC, In re.:. ... lnma~l~n. qf_$_l:t~ ... gJ!~ ... P~edings "pinst Tri·County Telephone~ Inc. for 
ilPPMCnt .vlokltion uf.St.'rtlon 36i.3lS(Z1J~·.s . ._.APP.Y~ii.l!Q!!.l!!r_J;:ert!fi.~Ate of Authority. St!C1ion 
3643375(2). F.S .• Pay Telephone Service Providers. Rule 25-4.00SL£AC:.~Y.cr~!1!..~~-rti!Ig~J~-~J.Q!~~.r. 
Information, and Rule 2~0_2_~,(}_3~lQllbJ.J:.t\.r~. Cl!SQ!!liTC!LrnJ!lr1tm~:: 

In response to St.'<tions 361.335(2) and 364.3375{2) and Rules 25·-t.OOSI <lnd 25·22.032(6)(h): 

Tri-County Tclt'phone lm:. $lopped opcralint; phones in 2009. The: phone in this reference w;~s 
diu"tmncrted during this lime. and a~sumed to h;ave b~t-n removed from the building. 

Tti·County Telephone lnr. kept Cenit\catt! No. 7903 rent-W("tl t>Vt'ry yt>ar since that tlmt>, whtlt' 
opcr.:sting no phones 

T1i Counry Tel(.'phont• Inc. was hoping that the payphonl' industr;• would re-organize and that we 
1.-"Vt:ntually rc·cstablish this business. 

Tri County Telephone Inc. has only malnt.Jined tl~e po!tl office bux. 11nd nul a physicalloc;ltinn, as wt• 

were doing no business. 

Trt-County Tl!ll'phonc In(". has in no way had malictuu'i intent, JntJ has :ut~i innoc«'ntly In the 

problems lhat h~v~: uccurr~. We: upulugize •or any difficultit..~ that have resulted. and ask if we 
vulunrarily surn~nder uur licen~e. and pay a fine in thE> amount of S:JOO.OO (thrt>t> hundred dollars) 
that thts case bt: roolvcd ,md dosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

' ... t 1 

.;: .•.•. __;; (/')\~ t. \:.~ .ij\__~-~ 
Debbie Little. Director 
Tri-(oun[}' Telt>phone, Inc. 
P.O. Box 667812 
Pompano Beach. fl. 33066 
561-705-5280 
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